
 

 

APPENDIX 1 – ITINERARIES 
 
All Sections 

 

QUALIFYING & CLAREBOUT POTATOES SHAKEDOWN NIEUWKERKE Thursday, 22 June 2023

TC Location SS dist. Liaison 
dist.

Total    
dist.

Target 
time

1st car 
due

02:10
RZ Refuel 3,24
0 Distance to next Refuel

TCQR1 Start Qualyfying Run 1 24,79 24,79 17:57

QR1 Qualifying Run 1 18:00

TCQR2 Start Qualyfying Run 2 18:42
QR2 Qualifying Run 2 18:45

TCQR3 Start Qualyfying Run 3 19:12

QR3 Qualifying Run 3 7,34 19:15

TCPF Parc fermé QS IN * 0,34 7,68 00:12 19:27

SD Clarebout Potatoes Shakedown Nieuwkerke 19:45

To Service IN 15,40 22,74

* Early arrival is permitted. Sunrise 05:36 Sunset 22:04
v.1.3.2 15.05.2023

Ardeca Ypres Rally 2023

Q
ualifying



 

 

 
 

SECTIONS 1 & 2                                  Friday, 23 June 2023

TC Location SS dist.
Liaison 

dist.
Total    
dist.

Target 
time

1st car 
due

02:10
0 Ceremonial Start, Grote Markt Ypres 15:10

Service A - Ypres 00:18
0A Service OUT 15:28

RZ Refuel 3,24

1 Distance to next Refuel (37,15) (58,2) (95,35)
1 Lijssenthoek - 15,41 15,41 00:33 16:01

SS 1 Westouter 1 7,32 0,98 0,98 - 16:04
2 Loker - 4,20 11,52 00:20 16:24

SS 2 Kemmelberg 1 13,31 0,55 0,55 - 16:28
3 Mesen Cathedral - 9,01 22,32 00:28 16:56

SS 3 Mesen-Middelhoek 1 7,08 0,06 0,06 - 16:59
4 Sint Juliaan - 15,41 22,49 00:31 17:30

SS 4 Langemark 1 9,44 0,70 0,70 - 17:33
4A Technical Zone & Regroup IN - 11,88 21,32 00:33 18:06

4B Technical Zone/Regrouping OUT - Service IN 00:30 18:36

Service B - Ypres (37,15) (58,20) (95,35) 00:33
4C Service OUT 19:09

RZ Refuel 3,24

2 Distance to next Refuel (37,15) (68,92) (106,07)
5 Lijssenthoek - 15,41 15,41 00:33 19:42

SS 5 Westouter 2 7,32 0,98 0,98 - 19:45
6 Loker - 4,20 11,52 00:20 20:05

SS 6 Kemmelberg 2 13,31 0,55 0,55 - 20:09
7 Mesen Cathedral - 9,01 22,32 00:28 20:37

SS 7 Mesen- Middelhoek 2 7,08 0,06 0,06 - 20:40
8 Sint Juliaan - 15,41 22,49 00:31 21:11

SS 8 Langemark 2 9,44 0,70 0,70 - 21:14
8A Technical Zone IN - 11,88 21,32 00:33 21:47

8B Technical Zone OUT - Flexi Service IN 00:10 (21:57)

Service C - Ypres (37,15) (58,2) (95,35) 00:48
8C Flexi Service OUT * (22:45)

8D Parc Fermé IN * - 4,88 4,88 00:20 (23:05)

Friday Totals 74,30 121,28 195,58

* Early arrival is permitted. Sunrise 05:36 Sunset 22:04
v.1.3.2 15.05.2023

Section 1
Section 2



 

 

 

SECTIONS 3 & 4 Saturday, 24 June 2023
0

TC Location SS dist. Liaison 
dist.

Total    
dist.

Target 
time

1st car 
due

02:10
8E Parc Fermé OUT 00:03 09:15
8F Service IN - 5,88 5,88 00:14 09:29

Service D - Ypres - (10,76) (10,76) 00:18
8G Service OUT 09:47
RZ Refuel 3,20
3 Distance to next Refuel (37,94) (41,8) (79,74)
9 Pijpegale - 14,91 14,91 00:32 10:19

SS 9 Reninge  1 15,00 0,47 0,47 - 10:23
10 Driekoningen 14,42 29,42 00:32 10:55

SS 10 Watou 1 11,48 0,47 0,47 10:58
11 Westouter - 11,11 22,59 00:27 11:25

SS 11 Dikkebus 1 11,46 0,42 0,42 - 11:28
RZ Refuel 7,36
4 Distance to next Refuel (22,32) (19,09) (41,41)
12 Oosttaverne - 17,06 28,52 00:44 12:12

SS 12 Hollebeke 1 22,32 0,79 0,79 - 12:16
12A Technical Zone & Regroup IN - 5,40 27,72 00:35 12:51
12B Technical Zone/Regroup OUT - Service IN 00:30 13:21

Service E -  Ypres (60,26) (65,05) (125,31) 00:33
12C Service OUT 13:54
RZ Refuel 3,20
5 Distance to next Refuel (37,94) (45,96) (83,9)
13 Pijpegale - 14,91 14,91 00:32 14:26

SS 13 Reninge 2 15,00 0,47 0,47 - 14:30
14 Driekoningen 14,42 29,42 00:32 15:02

SS 14 Watou 2 11,48 0,47 0,47 15:05
15 Westouter - 11,11 22,59 00:27 15:32

SS 15 Dikkebus 2 11,46 0,42 0,42 - 15:35
RZ Refuel 7,36
6 Distance to next Refuel (22,32) (19,09) (41,41)
16 Oosttaverne - 17,06 28,52 00:44 16:19

SS 16 Hollebeke 2 22,32 0,79 0,79 - 16:23
16A Technical Zone & Regroup IN 5,40 27,72 00:35 16:58
16B Technical Zone/Regroup OUT - Service IN 00:30 17:28

Service F -  Ypres (60,26) (65,05) (125,31) 00:33
16C Service OUT 18:01
RZ Refuel 3,20
7 Distance to next Refuel (26,48) (52,81) (79,29)
17 Pijpegale - 14,91 14,91 00:32 18:33

SS 17 Reninge 3 15,00 0,47 0,47 - 18:37
18 Driekoningen 14,42 29,42 00:32 19:09

SS 18 Watou 3 11,48 0,50 0,50 19:12
18A Technical Zone IN - Holding & Podium - 20,83 32,31 00:42 19:54
18B Podium (20:15)

(26,48) (51,13) (77,61)
18C Parc Fermé IN * - 4,88 4,88 00:15 20:30

Saturday Totals 147,00 191,99 338,99

* Early arrival is permitted. Sunrise 05:36 Sunset 22:04
v.1.3.2 15.05.2023

Section 4
Section 5

Section 3



 

 

 
 
 
Itinerary Compared with Previous Year 

2023 / 2022 Route Comparison 
2023 Length 2022 Notes 

QS/SD Nieuwkerke 7,34 km 7,34 km Same stage as in 2022 
SS 1/5 Westouter 7,32 km 19,60 km Same stage as in 2022 but FF before the 

border of France 
SS 2/6 Kemmelberg 13,31 km 13,31 km Same stage as in 2022 
SS 3/7 Mesen-Middelhoek 7,08 km 7,99 km Modified 
SS 4/8 Langemark 9,44 km 8,95 km Same stage as in 2022 only FF is 400m 

further 
SS 9/13/17 Reninge 15,00 km 15,00 km Same stage as in 2022 
SS 10/14/18 Watou 11,48 km 12,36 km New stage 
SS 11/15 Dikkebus 11,46 km 14,29 km Modified 
SS 12/16 Hollebeke 22,32 km 22,32 km Same stage as in 2022 

 
Reconnaissance Schedule (all drivers) 

Wednesday, 21 June 
Stage 

Allowed 
Time 

SS km Tot SS 
km 
x 2 

Finish to 
Start km 

To next 
Stage 

km 

Totals 
km 

Service OUT-SS 4-8 
Langemark 

     7,52 

SS 4-8 Langemark 
10.00 - 14.00 

9,44 18,88 2,05 13,83 34,76 
SS 9-13-17 Reninge 15,00 30,00 10,80 14,87 55,67 
SS10-14-18 Watou 

15.00 - 19.30 
11,48 22,96 5,56 7,25 35,77 

SS 1-5 Westouter 7,32 14,64 7,94 1,87 24,45 
SS 11-15 Dikkebus 11,46 22,92 7,87 7,98 38,77 
Total 196,45 

 
Thursday, 22 June 

Stage 
Allowed 

Time 
SS km Tot SS 

km 
x 2 

Finish to 
Start km 

To next 
Stage 

km 

Totals 
km 

Service OUT-SS 2-6 
Kemmelberg 

  
        14,60 

SS 2-6 Kemmelberg 

9.30-14:00 

13,31 26,62 7,40 6,82 40,84 
QS/SD Nieuwkerke  7,34 14,68 1,43 6,79 22,90 
SS 3-7 Mesen-Middelhoek 7,08 14,16 6,39 3,87 24,42 
SS 12-16 Hollebeke 22,32 44,64 9,58 4,49 58,71 
Total 161,47 

Competitors carrying out reconnaissance must do so in accordance with the recce schedule.  

SS Liaison Total %
Friday, 23 June 2023 74,30 121,28 195,58 37,99%
Sections 1 & 2 - 8 Special Stages
Saturday, 24 June 2023 147,00 191,99 338,99 43,36%
Sections 3, 4 & 5 - 10 Special Stages
Total - 18 Special Stages 221,30 313,27 534,57 41,40%

TOTALS OF THE RALLY


